BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 503-200-103
Issue 5, April 1979
930A-, 9308-, 2930A-, 29308-, AND 2931 8-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, AND CONNECTIONS
I. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the

telephone sets for wiring changes, refer to
appropriate paragraph in Part 4.
ORDERING GUIDE
TEL SET PLASTIC TRIM DIAL HANDSET MTG
CODE COLOR
APPLIQUE
COLOR
INSERT DIAL
CORD CORD
COLOR
BHA-120
930830-105 Gold or
Dark Green BHT-120
Green Vinyl Gold H4DU·105
2930830·105 None
35AW3D
or D4BU·29
35AH3D
Commemorative
35AW3D
2931835·03 Black
Non-Medallion
None or H4DU·03
35AH3D
Page 2
BSP 503·200-103-i05_1979-04-02.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 08, 2012 18:22:37
3.06 The D-180503 polarity guard is used in the
2930A telephone set and the 819040122
(P-90D012) polarity guard is used in the 2930B
and 2931B telephone sets. Refer to Table E for
connections when installing the polarity guard
according to local administrative practices or
procedures for end-to-end signaling purposes where
battery and ground reversals are encountered.
3.07 To install the D-180503 polarity guard, proceed
as follows.
(1) Assemble the 840361901 bracket to the
819040122 (P-90D012) guard assembly using
a 814450933 (P-44E095) screw.
(2) Fasten bracket to telephone set baseplate
at threaded screw hole located directly in
front of the right hand dial mounting bracket
using No. 6 screw, furnished.
Note: Fork on 840361901 bracket straddles
tab on telephone set baseplate at the left side
of the mounting hole. Printed wiring board
extends over ringer gong when assembly is
completed.
3.08 To install the 819040122 (P-90D012) guard
assembly proceed as follows.
(1) Assemble the guard assembly to the telephone
set base using the 814450953 (P-44E095)
screw.
Note: Two posts located under the dial near
the front of the lower housing support the
printed wiring board.
3.09 Line and Ringer Connections.
(1) For single line and two-party service, refer
to Tables B and C.
(2) For adjustments and ringer cutoff feature
of the P1A ringer, refer to Section 501-259-101.
4. REMOVAL OF TELEPHONE COMPANY-OWNED
COMPONENTS
4.01 When it is desired to discontinue telephone
service of the 930-type, 2930-type, and
2931-type DESIGN LINE telephone sets, proceed
as follows.
•
ISS 5, SECTION 503-200-103
•Note: R e m o v e  o n l y  t h e  t e l e p h o n e
company-owned components that can b e  easily